Equity and debt instruments and fair value through other comprehensive income - ZAR denominated 2,852 - 2,852 -
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents - USD denominated 13 662,239 1,375,165 662,239 1,375,165
Cash and cash equivalents - ZAR denominated 428,031 5,657,368 428,031 5,657,368
Cash and cash equivalents - GBP denominated 78,218 78,023 78,218 78,023
Current liabilities:
Trade and other payables - ZAR denominated 18 (191,626) (795,954) (191,626) (795,954)
Exchange rates
Pula per unit of foreign currency:
Great Britain Pound 14.802 15.256 14.802 15.256
South African Rand 0.876 0.707 0.876 0.707
United States Dollar 12.747 11.704 12.747 11.704

Botswana Medical Aid Society
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

136INTRODUCTION   ABOUT THIS REPORT   OUR BUSINESS   PERFORMANCE   GOVERNANCE   VALUE CREATION   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

34. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following information presents the sensitivity of the Group to a 10% increase or decrease in the respective currencies it is exposed to.

Consolidated
Figures in Pula Notes 2022 2021 2022 2021
Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Impact on profit or loss:
South African Rand denominated balances (18,869) 18,869 (444,552) 444,552
Great Britain Pound denominated balances	 57,885 (57,885) 118,987 (118,987)
United States Dollar denominated balances	 3,212,323 (3,212,323) 9,830,084 (9,830,084)

Separate
Figures in Pula Notes 2022 2021 2022 2021
Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Impact on profit or loss:
South African Rand denominated balances (18,869) 18,869 (444,552) 444,552
Great Britain Pound denominated balances	 57,885 (57,885) 118,987 (118,987)
United States Dollar denominated balances	 3,212,323 (3,212,323) 9,830,084 (9,830,084)

Interest rate risk
As the Group has interest-bearing assets and liabilities the Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate risk exposure on these financial assets and financial liabilities. The Group’s investments in bonds, call accounts, short term investments
and offshore cash and  cash  equivalents  are  considered  long  term  and short  term  strategic  investments.  During  the year, the Group was exposed  to  changes  in  the  market  interest  rates  through  bank  borrowings,  investments

[…]

Figures in Pula Note 2022 2021 2022 2021
Variable rate instruments:
Assets
Money market investments 2.00 % 2.09 % 76,627,835 70,882,887
Loan to subsidiary company 9.76 % - % 12,412,699 -

89,040,534 70,882,887

Fixed rate instruments:
Assets
Debt investments at fair value through other comprehensive income 9 7.00 % 7.50 % 128,770,025 123,354,586
Pula call accounts 0.07 % 0.08 % 25,184,289 37,850,862
GBP call accounts 1.00 % 1.00 % 1,157,742 1,190,274
Short term deposits 4.48 % 4.50 % 5,255,213 77,245,441

160,367,269 239,641,163

Botswana Medical Aid Society
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

138INTRODUCTION   ABOUT THIS REPORT   OUR BUSINESS   PERFORMANCE   GOVERNANCE   VALUE CREATION   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

34. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
A change of 50 basis points in interest rates during the reporting period would have increased /(decreased) the profit before taxation by an equal amount in either direction, as shown below.

Consolidated
Figures in Pula Notes 2022 2021 2022 2021
Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Impact on profit or loss:
Money market investment 76,628 (76,628) 447,553 (447,553)
Borrowings (27,461) 27,461 (31,152) 31,152

49,167 (49,167) 416,401 (416,401)

Separate
Figures in Pula Notes 2022 2022 2021 2021
Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Impact on profit or loss:
Money market investment 76,628 (76,628) 447,553 (447,553)
Borrowings 60,574 (60,574) - -

137,202 (137,202) 447,553 (447,553)

Price risk
The  Group  is  exposed  to  price  risk  because  of  its  investments  in  equity instruments  which  are measured at fair value. The exposure to price risk on equity investments is managed through a diversified portfolio, and through the
use of option contracts on relevant indexes, where necessary.

Price risk sensitivity analysis
A change of 10% in the equity and unit trust prices during the reporting period would have increased/(decreased) the profit before taxation by an equal amount in either direction, as shown below:

Consolidated
Figures in Pula Notes 2022 2021 2022 2021
Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Impact on profit or loss:
Equity instruments at fair value 10,479,430 (10,479,430) 11,212,087 (11,212,087)

Separate
Figures in Pula Notes 2022 2021 2022 2021
Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Impact on profit or loss:
Equity instruments at fair value 10,479,430 (10,479,430) 11,212,087 (11,212,087)

Botswana Medical Aid Society
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

139INTRODUCTION   ABOUT THIS REPORT   OUR BUSINESS   PERFORMANCE   GOVERNANCE   VALUE CREATION   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (continued)

35. Fair value information

Fair value hierarchy
The table below analyses assets and liabilities carried at fair value. The different levels are defined as follows:
Level 1:	 Quoted unadjusted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Group can access at measurement date.